tax expense of € 35 million (2017: expense of € 39 million). Despite the higher net income, the cur-
rent tax expense was down on the previous year since provisions for specific imminent risks were
re- estimated and reversed as a consequence. Secondly, there was a deferred tax expense of
€1 million (2017: tax income of €17 million). In the previous year, positive reversal effects overall led
to substantial tax income that did not materialise in the year under review.

Operating Segments

Segment reporting is based on management reporting results. More information on this can be found in
the note on “Notes to Segment Reporting by Operating Segment”.

Real Estate Finance (REF)
The REF business segment comprises financing for professional real estate investors. The volume of
new business (including extensions by more than one year) totalled € 9.5 billion (2017: €10.7 billion).
As projected at the beginning of 2018, total comprehensive income was largely attributable to the
REF segment.

26 Deutsche Pfandbriefbank Group  Annual Report 2018

Combined Management Report
Report on Economic Position
Development in Earnings

Real Estate Finance
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)1) Change

Operating performance

Operating income in € million 391 368 23

 Net interest income in € million 372 334 38

 Net fee and commission income in € million 6 9 – 3

 Net income from fair value measurement in € million – 8  – – 8

 Net income from realisations in € million 27 45 –18

 Net income from hedge accounting in € million –1 –1  –

 Net other operating income in € million – 5 –19 14

Net income from risk provisioning in € million – 22 – 8 –14

General and administrative expenses in € million –154 –158 4

Expenses from bank levies and similar dues in € million –14 –15 1

Net income from write-downs and write-ups
on non-financial assets in € million –12 –12  –

Net income from restructuring in € million – 7 2 – 9

Profit or loss before tax in € million 182 177 5

Key ratio

Cost-income ratio in % 42.5  46.2

Balance-sheet-related measures  31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Financing volumes in € billion 26.8  24.9

Risk-weighted assets 2) in € billion 8.3 8.3

Equity 3) in € billion 1.4  1.2

1)  Adjusted due to IFRS 8.29. Details are disclosed in note “Consistency”.
2)   Including weighted credit risk positions and capital charges for market risk positions and operational risk, using a scaling factor of 12.5.
3)  Excluding accumulated other comprehensive income (OCI) from cash flow hedge accounting, financial assets at fair value through OCI

(IAS 39: AfS reserve) and additional equity instruments (AT1 capital). The amount as of 31.12.2017 was adjusted due to IFRS 8.29.

[…]

32 Balance-sheet-related Measures by Operating Segment

The Management Board controls balance-sheet-related measures by operating segments based on
financing volumes, on risk-weighted assets and on equity.

Balance-sheet-related measures by operating segment

in € billion  REF PIF VP C&A pbb Group

Financing volumes1) 31.12.2018 26.8 6.4 13.2  – 46.4

 31.12.2017 24.9 7.0 13.8  – 45.7

Risik-weighted assets 2) 31.12.2018 8.3 1.4 4.0 0.9 14.6

 31.12.2017 8.3 1.6 3.5 1.1 14.5

Equity 3) 31.12.2018 1.4 0.1 1.1 0.3 2.9

 31.12.20174) 1.2 0.2 1.1 0.4 2.9

1) Notional amounts of the drawn parts of granted loans and parts of the securities portfolio.
2)  Including risk-weighted credit risk positions as well as the capital requirements for market risk positions

and operational risks scaled with the factor 12.5.
3)  Excluding accumulated other comprehensive income (OCI) from cash flow hedge accounting, financial assets at fair value through OCI

(IAS 39: AfS reserve) and AT1 capital.
4)  Adjusted due to IFRS 8.29. Details are disclosed in note “Consistency”.

33 Breakdown of Operating Income

Operating income by products

in € million
Real estate

financing

Public
investment

financing
Other

products pbb Group

Operating income 2018 391 38 42 471

 2017 368 26 59 453

Operating Income by Regions
pbb Group differentiates between the regions Germany, Rest of Europe and America/Asia. Allocation
of values to regions is based on the location of the registered offices of the Group companies or
their branches.

Operating income by regions

in € million  Germany Rest of Europe Amerika/Asia pbb Group

Operating income 2018 415 55 1 471

 2017 390 64 –1 453

Operating Income by Customers
There were no significant customers within the meaning of IFRS 8.34 in the financial years 2018
and 2017.

167Deutsche Pfandbriefbank Group  Annual Report 2018

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes

Segment Reporting

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

34 Net Interest Income

Net interest income

in € million
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)

Interest income 1,834 1,980

 from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 316 316

 from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 65 85

 from financial assets at amortised cost 1,245 1,333

[…]

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes

Notes to the Consolidated Income Statement

The effects attributable to deductible and non-deductible items relate primarily to non-deductible
expenses, which do not have to be taken into account as deferred taxes as a result of permanent
differences, but which have reduced or increased the basis of taxation.

The effects arising from valuation adjustments and non-application of deferred taxes, on the one
hand, comprise effects from the write down of deferred tax assets on losses carried forward and,
on the other hand, opposing effects from the use of tax losses carried forward previously not
accounted for.

The effects from previous years include current taxes for previous years which have been incurred
as a result of tax audits or a reassessment of the tax liability.

The Group tax ratio is the quotient of the stated income taxes (current and deferred taxes) and profit
or loss before tax.

The deferred tax liabilities or deferred tax assets relate to the following items:

Deferred tax liabilities/assets

in € million
31.12.2018

(IFRS 9)
1.1.2018
(IFRS 9)

31.12.2017
(IAS 39)

Financial assets at amortised cost after credit loss allowances 36 – 5

Positive fair values of hedge accounting derivatives 70 157 –

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 113 – 49

Other assets/liabilities 21 83 107

Deferred tax liabilities before offsetting 240 240 161

Offsetting – 240 – 240 –161

Deferred tax liabilities after offsetting – – –

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 46 – 44

Positive/negative fair values of hedge accounting derivatives 122 150 –

Provisions 104 36 38

Other assets/liabilities 36 24 83

Losses carried forward 18 101 83

Deferred tax assets before offsetting 326 311 248

Offsetting – 240 – 240 –161

Deferred tax assets after offsetting 86 71 87

On the reporting date, there are unused tax losses carried forward totalling € 3,314 million (2017:
€ 3,550 million) at corporate tax level and € 3,397 million (2017: € 3,591 million) at trade tax level.
Deferred tax assets have been recognised on a portion of € 64 million (2017: € 341 million) at cor-
porate tax level and € 64 million (2017: € 241 million) at trade tax level, because the criteria for
recognition in accordance with IAS 12.34 et seq. were satisfied. The impairment assessment as
regards deferred tax assets on tax loss carryforwards is based on a tax planning which was derived